
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003)  

 
 

Monday, 18th March, 2013 
 

At the rising of the Licensing 
Committee 

 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 8 March 2013 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Legal and Property Services on 01923 278376 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor J Brown (Chair) 
Councillor P Jeffree (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors I Brandon, I Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, 
M Hofman, M Meerabux, M Mills, D Scudder, L Scudder and D Walford 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2012.  

 

4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES AND UPDATE  

 
 Since the last Committee the following Licensing Sub-Committee hearings have 

taken place: 
 

• Great Poland Deli (14 December 2012) Councillors Jeffree (Chair), 
Brandon and D Scudder 

 

• Yellow and Red Lion Review (25 February 2013) Councillors Derbyshire 
(Chair), Meerabux and D Scudder 

 

• Whippendale Food and Wine Review (6 March 2013) Councillors J Brown 
(Chair), I Brown and Connal (adjourned)  

 
The minutes of these meetings to be submitted for signature.  
 
Licensing Sub-Committee minutes are available to view on the Council’s website: 
 http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=133  
 
 
 

5. REVIEW OF LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

(Pages 1 - 54) 
 
 Report of the Head of Environmental Services 

 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2012 (Pages 55 - 78) 

 
 Report of the Head of Environmental Services 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



      
 

 
PART A  
 

 

  

 
 

Report to: Licensing Committee  (Licensing Act 2003) 

Date of meeting: 18 March 2013 

Report of: Head of Environmental Services 

Title: Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 In its role as the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council has a 
duty to prepare, and keep under review, a statement of licensing policy (SLP).  This 
sets out how the authority approaches its responsibilities under the Act.  A number 
of legislative and other changes have prompted a need to review the policy, which 
must be publicly consulted upon before it can be adopted.   
 

1.2 A number of changes to the policy are being proposed in this review of which the 
most significant are: 
 

(1) recognising the introduction of the Live Music Act 2012 
(2) clarifying our policy on licensing alcohol sales at petrol-filling garages 
(3) acknowledging that we may consider the need for an Early Morning 

Restriction Order in the town centre at some future date 
(4) clarifying that “café bars” and “other entertainment venues” can be 

considered exceptions to policy LP3 
(5) impose additional requirements on premises granted licences to sell alcohol 

within the town centre 
(6) deleting a cumulative impact policy for off-licences and introducing Sensitive 

Licensing Areas in three specific areas of the Borough 
(7) recognising changes made to the temporary event notice system and the 

new role for Environmental Health Officers 
(8) enhancements to protect children from harm  
(9) a move away to more pro-active licensing inspections  
(10) clarification on the scheme of delegation under the Licensing Act 
(11) acknowledgement of the future role to be played by the Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Hertfordshire and the Director of Public Health in 
Hertfordshire. 

 

1.3 A more detailed list of the amendments appears below at paragraph 3.6.   
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

2.1 That the Licensing Committee adopts the draft statement of licensing policy at 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



      
 

appendix 1, with any amendments it thinks appropriate.   
 

2.2 That officers consult with the parties set out in paragraph 3.8 below and report to the 
Licensing Committee at its meeting on 15 July 2013.    
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib (Licensing 
Manager) on telephone extension: 8429 and email jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk  
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Environmental Services 
 
 

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 The Council is the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 for alcohol, 

regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment within the Borough.  It is required 
to prepare, consult and keep under a review a statement of licensing policy (SLP) that 
sets out how it approaches its responsibilities under the Act, so that applicants, other 
statutory bodies and local bodies can ascertain its general approach to particular 
situations.   
 

3.2 In preparing the SLP, the authority must have regard to the statutory guidance 
published under the Act by the Secretary of State and approved by Parliament.   
 

3.3 The Act has been amended and clarified on a number of occasions since it was 
implemented in November 2005.  Most significantly, as part of the Government’s 
commitment in the Coalition Agreement to “rebalance” the Act.1.  In November 2012, it 
published a further consultation paper concerning its alcohol strategy, and measures 
to reduce red-tape associated with the licensing process.2 
 

3.4 This commitment resulted in a number of amendments in the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011 (PRSR Act), which also additionally introduced the 
concepts of Early Morning Restriction Orders and Late Night Levies.  The Live Music 
Act 2012 made further changes by exempting some live and amplified musical 
performances from the need for a licence.  The statutory guidance was updated in 
October 2012 to reflect those changes in government policy.   
 

3.5 As a consequence of these changes officers have reviewed the current SLP, which 
would otherwise be in force until January 2014.  Under the PRSR Act the SLP can 
now be in force until 2018 unless it is revised beforehand.   
 

3.6 The changes in the draft SLP printed at appendix 1 are shown in the table below: 
 
 

                                                 
1
 See http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/consultations/cons-2010-licensing-act/alcohol-

consultation?view=Binary.   
2
 See http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/media-centre/news/alcohol-consultation-launched.   

Page 2



      
 

 

Page Description of change 

3 Confirmation that the policy will now last for five years until 2018, and a 
description of the consultation exercise that was undertaken. 
 

3 Changing the annual report to the Licensing Committee from each 
January to each Spring.  
 

4 Updating the details and description of the Borough. 
[...]
the licensing 
authority itself is particularly likely to make representations about 
applications in those areas; and that policies LP6, LP7 and LP8 will be 
strictly applied to applications for premises in those three areas where 
representations have been made. 
   

20 The justification for policy LP4 (Sensitive Licensing Areas) is set out 
here.  Evidence will be particularly requested during the consultation 
period in order to support this in the final published policy.   
 

22 A number of changes to the temporary event notice scheme are set out 
here:  that “late” notices of five working days can now be given; that 
Environmental Health as well as the police are now consulted once 

Page 4



      
 

notices are received; and that conditions from a pre-existing premises 
licence or club premises certificate can be added to temporary event 
notices following police or Environmental Health representations. 
 

22 The SLP confirms that licensing sub-committees will consider the 
individual merits of a TEN should the police or Environmental Health 
object to a temporary event notice within the town centre (LP3 area). 
 

23 Reference to a licensing enforcement officer visiting many events held 
under a TEN has been deleted.  
 

24 The current policy recommends that where an applicant for a personal 
licence has a current criminal conviction, they should first discuss their 
application with both licensing authority and police licensing officers.  
This has been deleted to bring the policy in line with the established 
statutory process which is for the licensing authority to advise the police 
where applicants have relevant criminal convictions and for the police to 
decide whether those convictions are likely to undermine the crime 
prevention objective. 
 

24 A recommendation that a joint interview with the police is conducted 
when the police are minded to object to the transfer of a designated 
premises supervisor (on the grounds that the crime preventi
[...]
e 
night time operations are still undertaken in the town centre.   
 

38 The scheme of delegation from the licensing authority has been 
amended so that the full Licensing Committee will consider evidence 
relating to an Early Morning Restriction Order if necessary and make 
recommendations to the full Council.   
 

38 The scheme of delegation also sets out the specific powers delegated to 
officers which are not explicit in the Act.   
 

40 The role of the Police and Crime Commissioner, and of the Director of 
Public Health, are acknowledged.   
 

  
 

3.7 For the sake of simplicity, changes to the paragraph numbering in the October 2012 
version of the statutory guidance have not been included in the above table.  
 

3.8 Consultation 
The licensing authority is under a statutory duty to consult with representatives of 
residents and businesses in its area, representatives of licence-holders and 
responsible authorities.  Previous Cabinet Office guidelines which recommended a 12-
week written consultation exercise have now been superseded by more flexible 
arrangements.  
 

3.9 Officers propose consulting with the bodies set out on page 3 of the draft SLP.  In 
addition, it is proposed to place a copy on the Council website for comments to be 
made by other parties, either online or by paper.   It is suggested that the consultation 
runs until 30 April 2013, in order that comments can be reported to the Committee at 
its next meeting on 15 July 2013.  Officers believe that most of the proposed 
amendments – with the exception of the new LP4 Sensitive Licensing Areas – are 
largely uncontroversial and technical in nature, justifying a shorter than normal 
consultation period.   
 

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 Financial 
 

4.1.1 The Head of Strategic Finance comments that there are no financial implications 
associated with this review.   

Page 6



      
 

 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 

4.2.1 The Head of Legal and Property Services comments
[...]
n the preparation of this report.  If you wish to 
inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact the officer named on the 
front page of the report. 

 

Local Government Association Best Practise Framework for the Review of Licensing Policy 
Statements (October 2012) 
 

 
File Reference 

 

• Licensing policy review 2013 

 

Page 8



Statement of Licensing Policy 2013 - 2018 

 
 

 

 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 
APRIL 2013 

 
 
 

Comments are invited on this document to: 
 
Licensing 
Watford Borough Council 
Town Hall 
Watford 
Hertfordshire 
WD17 3EX 
 
Tel: 01923 278476 
Fax:   01923 230765 
Email: licensing@watford.gov.uk 

Page 9



Watford Borough Council 

 - 2 - 

CONTENTS 
 

Prologue 3 
The Borough of Watford 4 
Introduction 5 
General Considerations 8 
Pre-application Considerations 9 
  Policy LP1 – Premises Definitions     11 
  Policy LP2 – Location and Operation of Premises   12 
Policy LP2A – Petrol Filling Stations  14 
Policy LP2B – Circuses 15 
  Policy LP3 – Creating a Family Friendly Town Centre  16 
Policy LP4 – Sensitive Licensing Areas 20 
Policy LP5 - Planning Permission 21 
  Licensing and Other Legislation     22 
  Temporary Events       23 
  Designated Premises Supervisors     25 
Policy LP6 - Prevention of Crime and Disorder 26 
Policy LP7 - Public Safety 28 
Policy LP8 - Prevention of Public Nuisance 30 
Policy LP9 - Protection of Children From Harm 30 
Policy L10 – Film Exhibitions 33 
Policy LP11- Representations Against Applications 34 
Policy LP12 - Complaints Against Licensed Premises 36 
Policy LP13 - Licence Reviews 37 
Policy LP14 - Enforcement and Compliance Policy 39 
The Licensing Committee 40 
Relationship to Other Policies and Legislation 42 
Appendix 1 - Licence Review Guidelines 44

Page 10



Statement of Licensing Policy 2013 - 2018 

PROLOGUE 

 
 
Watford Borough Council is the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003, and 
are required to publish and k
[...]
nuisance 
objectives.  This policy accords with the Secretary of State’s guidance at paragraph 
13.33 to consider the contribution to cumulative impact made by different types of 
premises within the area.   
 
 

POLICY LP4 
SENSITIVE LICENSING AREAS 

We have identified Sensitive Licensing Areas within the Borough.  These are areas 
where we are particularly likely to make representations ourselves suggesting additional 
conditions to reduce any impact on the licensing objectives to address concerns about: 

(1) availability of beers and lagers above 6% ABV to street drinkers leading 
to anti-social behaviour in the immediate vicinity of the premises 

(2) alcohol and/or late-night refreshment being available at times that are 
significantly different from other premises in that area likely to have an 
adverse impact on the licensing objectives  

(3) litter and other nuisances from a concentration of late-night take-aways  

The Sensitive Licensing Areas are: 

(1) Whippendell Road, between its junction with Cassio Road and Hagden 
Lane 

(2) Queens Road, between Derby Road and Loates Lane and 
(3) Market Street between Exchange Road and Merton Road/Cassio Road. 

We may add to these areas where evidence of the problems identified above exist.  
 

Page 27



Watford Borough Council 

 - 20 - 

Policy LP4  
 

1. Where an application for alcohol sales or late-night refreshment has been 
received in a Sensitive Licensing Area, the licensing authority will consider 
making representations and will strictly apply policies LP6, LP7, L8 and LP9 in 
relation to those premises. 
 

2. Where additional representations have been made by other parties, our strict 
starting point in these areas will be to consider whether conditions will be 
appropriate to address those concerns or whether a refusal is justified on the 
basis that the licensing objectives would be undermined. 

 
 
 
Justification for LP4 
 
The Sensitive Licensing Areas are a mix of commercial and resident
[...]
in May.  The chair of the licensing sub-committees shall be elected at 
the meeting of the sub-committee.   
 
We will ensure that members and officers are appropriately trained to carry out their 
duties under the Licensing Act.  In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, no 
councillor shall sit on any licensing committee unless they have received appropriate 
training. 
 
 
Scheme of delegation 
 
Sub-committees of three councillors will sit to consider applications where valid 
representations have been received.  Where a sub-committee does not have all three 
members present, it may only meet with the approval of the chair of the licensing 
committee in consultation with the Head of Legal and Property Services.   
 
Applications referred to sub-committees will be accompanied with a report prepared by 
our officers.  This will include recommendations relating to the operating schedule, 
representations, the Licensing Act and other legislation, statutory guidance, national and 
local policy, good practise, or recommended conditions that could be considered to 
alleviate any concerns raised in the representations.   
 
The licensing committee will also sit to determine general licensing policies not 
associated with the Licensing Act 2003, such as those policies under taxi and private 
hire vehicle legislation.  
 
The licensing committee and its sub-committees will also sit to determine matters arising 
under the Gambling Act 2005.  
 
The full Licensing Committee will hear and consider any representations relating to a 
proposed Early Morning Restriction Order, and will makes its’ recommendation to the 
Council acting as the Licensing Authority.  A specific protocol will be approved and 
published for this purpose in advance of the committee hearing should this be 
necessary. 
 
Our licensing officers will deal with all other licence applications where either no 
representations have been received, or where representations have been received and it 
is agree
[...]
isposed of by way of simple caution or penalty 
notice for disorder (“fixed penalty notice”) 

• First offence or warning 

• Single offence 

• No danger to the public or nuisance 

• Offences merely administrative in nature 

• Offence unlikely to be repeated 

 
POSSIBLE OUTCOMES 

 
(1) To take no action 
(2) To issue a written warning 
(3) To modify the conditions of a premises licence or club premises certificate, including the addition of new conditions or deletion of old 

conditions 
(4) To exclude a licensable activity or qualifying club activity from the scope of the premises licence or club premises certificate 
(5) To remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence 
(6) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
(7) To revoke the premises licence or withdraw the club premises certificate 
 

P
age 52



Statement of Licensing Policy 2013 - 2018 

 

P
age 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
PART A  
 

 

  

 
Report to: Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 2003) 

Date of meeting: 18 March 2013   

Report of: Head of Environmental Services 

Title: Licensing Act 2003 Annual Report for 2012 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The Council is responsible under the Licensing Act 2003 for licensing 
alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment within the 
Borough, which came into force on 24 November 2005.  This is the sixth 
annual report on the operation of the Act within the Borough. 
 

1.2 The national economic position has continued to affect local premises, with 
several premises being closed, transferred or changed as a result.  
However, a number of new licensed premises have opened with enquiries 
received about obtaining other licences within the town centre.  Nationally, 
the Government has both introduced and proposed new legislation to 
amend the Licensing Act, which was also a feature of 2011.    
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

  
2.1 That the Licensing Committee notes the report and mak
[...]
tion of an NTE plan to reduce alcohol, violent crime, theft from the 

person (predominately mobile phones) and criminal damage 
 

(b) develop a strategy for the use of polycarbonate glasses within premises 
 
(c) reviewing the licensing policy 
 
(d) working with hotels on anti-social behaviour and alcohol management 
 
(e) reviewing anti-social behaviour and alcohol hot-spots 
 
(f) tackling staff selling alcohol to people already drunk through education 

and enforcement 
 
(g) implementing a town centre-wide electronic identification screening 

system in pubs 
 
(h) preparing for the next “light-touch” Purple Flag inspection  
 
(i) assisting the town centre Pubwatch’s aims to: 
 

- reduce night--time crime and disorder in C1A beat  
- reduce phone theft in the NTE 
- create a more interactive Pubwatch 
- implement a Pubwatch banning sub-committee 
- introduce a Purple Flag sub-committee and  
- introduce a Best Bar None scheme.  

 
 

4.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Financial 
 

4.1.1 The Head of Strategic Finance comments that there are no financial 
implications arising from this report. 
 
 

Page 67



4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 

4.2.1 The Head of Legal and Property Services comments that there are no legal 
implications arising from this report. 
 

 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Licensing hearings and appeals 
Appendix 2 – Local Alcohol Profiles for Hertfordshire 
 
Background Papers 
Local Alcohol Profiles for England 
 
File Reference 
None 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



  1 January - 31 December 2012 

A
p

p
li
c
a
ti

o
n

 t
y
p

e
 

H
e
a
ri

n
g

s
 

H
e
a
ri

n
g
s
 n

o
t 

re
q
u
ir
e

d
[3

]

R
e
fu

s
e
d

 b
y
 

L
ic

e
n

s
in

g
 s

u
b

-

C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 

A
p

p
e
a
ls

 a
g

a
in

s
t 

s
u

b
-c

o
m

m
it

te
e
’s

 

d
e
c
is

io
n

s
 

A
p
p

e
a

ls
 d

is
m

is
s
e
d
 

b
y
 m

a
g

is
tr

a
te

s
’ 

c
o
u
rt

[4
]

A
p

p
e
a
ls

 u
p

h
e

ld
 b

y
 

m
a
g

is
tr

a
te

s
’ 

c
o

u
rt

 

Premises licences 

25 3
[...]
 this indicator was generated using an enhanced
methodology (see metadata for details) and care should be taken when comparing these with previous estimates.

24 Binge drinking (synthetic estimate) - Synthetic estimate of the proportion (%) of adults who consume at least twice the daily
recommended amount of alcohol in a single drinking session (that is, 8 or more units for men and 6 or more units for women)
(2007-2008). Estimates developed by APHO on behalf of  Department of Health (2010) (Revised dataset published March
2011 and updated to LAPE resources in April 2012). Please see PHOs JSNA Datasets for further information:
www.apho.org.uk/resource/view.aspx?RID=91736

25 Employees in bars - % of all employees - The number of employees, employed in bars as a percentage of all employees.
(Business Register and Employment Survey (BRES)  2010, National Statistics, from Nomis website: www.nomisweb.co.uk).
Office for National Statistics single year of age mid 2010 population estimate for males aged between 16-64 years and
females aged 16-60 years. A rank of 1 is the lowest local authority value in England and a rank of 326 is the highest. Values
that are significantly lower than the England average have been highlighted green and values that are significantly higher
have been highlighted red. The desirability of the value (what is better or worse) has not been determined.

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1

	6 Licensing Act 2003 Annual Report for 2012
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003) 
 

18 MARCH 2013 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Brown (Chair) 

Councillor P Jeffree (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors J Aron, I Brandon, I Brown, J Connal, K Crout, 

G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, M Hofman, M Meerabux, M Mills, 
D Scudder, L Scudder and D Walford 
 

Officers: Head of Environmental Services 
Head of Legal and Property Services 
Licensing Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)  
Assistant Licensing Officer (PC) 
 

 
 

11   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Aron replaced 
Councillor Hastrick.  
 
 

12   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.   
 

13   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2012 were signed. 
 

14   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES AND UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the Licensing Sub-Committees that had 
taken place since the last meeting of the Licensing Committee (Licensing Act 
2003).  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees were submitted and signed by the 
relevant chairs of those hearings.  
 
 

15   REVIEW OF LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Environmental Services which 
asked the Committee to adopt the draft statement of licensing policy. 
 
The Licensing Manager introduced the report and explained that legislative 
changes have been incorporated into the new policy. He outlined some of the 



 
2 

key areas of the policy including the policy LP4 (Sensitive Licensing Areas). 
These were locations where there had been strong opposition to applications in 
the past. He explained that evidence from residents was required to designate 
an area as a Sensitive Licensing Area. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Dhindsa, the Licensing Manager explained 
that the Council would write to residents’ associations and interested parties 
during the consultation period and the policy would also be available online. He 
explained that it was not illegal to drink alcohol in Designated Public Places; it 
only became illegal if the drinker were asked by the police or other responsible 
officers to stop.  
 
A scheme of delegation for Early Morning Restriction Orders had been included 
in the draft policy, so that it was in place in the event that the Council wished to 
implement one in the future. The Chair confirmed this would be a decision for 
Full Council.  
 
Councillor Brandon referred to the Sensitive Licensing Areas policy and noted 
that there would be strong resident approval for such a designation on St Albans 
Road from Station Road to Balmoral Road.  
 
The Licensing Manager explained how applications were publicised. The Head 
of Environmental Services encouraged ward councillors to inform residents of 
applications that may be of interest to them. 
 
Councillor Meerabux referred to the Sensitive Licensing Areas policy and 
highlighted other locations in the borough where there was a potential for 
problems. The Licensing Manager responded that many of the applications 
made by social clubs and other venues were under Temporary Event Notices 
(TENs) and residents were not able to object directly. He added that if ward 
councillors ever had concerns, these should be communicated to Environmental 
Health so that they were logged in the event of a future TEN application by those 
premises. 
 
Councillor Jeffree reported that for certain TENs residents felt they had not had 
enough notice. The Licensing Manager explained the recent changes which 
allowed TENs to take place with even less notice. The Chair noted that it was 
important to log any complaints about previous events so that they were on file 
for the next application.  
 
Councillor L Scudder noted that residents often had concerns about  making 
complaints for fear that they would be identified as the complainant; they could 
be reassured that any such complaint would be anonymous. Following a 
question from Councillor Dhindsa, the Licensing Manager explained in what 
circumstances a TEN would be required. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the Committee adopts the draft statement of licensing policy at Appendix  
1. 



 
3 

 
2. That officers consult with the parties set out in paragraph 3.8 of the report and 
report to the Licensing Committee at its meeting on 15 July 2013.    
 
 

16   LICENSING ACT 2003 ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2012  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Environmental Services which 
asked the Committee to note the annual report for 2012. 
 
The Licensing Manager introduced the report. He drew the Committee's 
attention to paragraph 3.3 and noted that it should read 2011 not 2013. He 
advised that the figures for hearings were comparable to previous years. 
Although the number of reviews had increased it was still relatively small. The 
number of licenses granted had been lower than in previous years but there was 
plenty of interest in premises. It was encouraging that the Primary Care Trust 
was now submitting representations.  
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the procedures for carrying out inspections 
was changing but reassured members that officers would visit premises where 
there were concerns or there had been complaints. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Committee notes the report.  
 
   
 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 8.35 pm 
and finished at 9.15 pm 
 

 

 


